

HB1293\_L.004

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE AMENDMENT

Committee on Business Affairs & Labor.

HB20-1293 be amended as follows:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 4, line 11, strike "TELECOMMUNICATIONS  
2 SERVICE, SUCH AS" and substitute "COMMUNICATIONS SERVICE  
3 INCLUDING".
- 4 Page 4, line 13, strike "SERVICE,".
- 5 Page 4, line 14, after "CALLS." insert "THE TERM DOES NOT INCLUDE  
6 FACILITIES-BASED BROADBAND SERVICES.".
- 7 Page 4, line 20, strike "CHANNELS." and substitute "CHANNELS CAPABLE  
8 OF MAKING SIMULTANEOUS CALLS.".
- 9 Page 4, line 22, strike "USING 911 OR ITS EQUIVALENT" and substitute "BY  
10 DIALING 911 OR ADDRESSING THE ESINET".
- 11 Page 4, line 23, after "IMAGES," insert "AND".
- 12 Page 4, lines 23 and 24, strike "AND DATA COMMUNICATIONS,".
- 13 Page 5, line 2, strike "LOCATION OF" and substitute "TELEPHONE NUMBER  
14 AND LOCATION OF THE CALLER. ALI INCLUDES".
- 15 Page 5, strike line 3.
- 16 Page 5, line 4, strike "INCLUDING".
- 17 Page 5, strike lines 9 through 12 and substitute:  
18 "(7) "BASIC EMERGENCY SERVICE" MEANS THE AGGREGATION AND  
19 TRANSPORTATION OF A 911 CALL DIRECTLY TO A POINT OF  
20 INTERCONNECTION WITH A GOVERNING BODY OR PSAP, REGARDLESS OF  
21 THE TECHNOLOGY USED TO PROVIDE THE SERVICE. THE AGGREGATION OF  
22 CALLS MEANS THE COLLECTION OF 911 CALLS FROM ONE OR MORE  
23 ORIGINATING SERVICE PROVIDERS OR INTERMEDIARY AGGREGATION  
24 SERVICE PROVIDERS FOR THE PURPOSE OF SELECTIVELY ROUTING AND  
25 TRANSPORTING 911 CALLS DIRECTLY TO A POINT OF INTERCONNECTION  
26 WITH A GOVERNING BODY OR PSAP. THE OFFERING OR PROVIDING OF ALI  
27 SERVICE OR SELECTIVE ROUTING DIRECTLY TO A GOVERNING BODY OR  
28 PSAP BY ANY PERSON IS ALSO A BASIC EMERGENCY SERVICE. BASIC  
29 EMERGENCY SERVICE DOES NOT INCLUDE:  
30 (a) THE PORTION OF A 911 CALL PROVIDED BY AN ORIGINATING  
31 SERVICE PROVIDER;

- 1 (b) THE SERVICES PROVIDED BY AN INTERMEDIARY AGGREGATION  
2 SERVICE PROVIDER;
- 3 (c) THE DELIVERY OF A 911 CALL FROM THE ORIGINATING SERVICE  
4 PROVIDER OR AN INTERMEDIARY AGGREGATION SERVICE PROVIDER TO A  
5 POINT OF INTERCONNECTION WITH THE **BESP**;
- 6 (d) THE DELIVERY OF A 911 CALL FROM THE POINT OF  
7 INTERCONNECTION BETWEEN THE **BESP** AND A **PSAP** TO THE **PSAP**  
8 FACILITY THAT RECEIVES AND PROCESSES THE 911 CALL; OR
- 9 (e) THE DELIVERY OF TEXT-TO-911 VIA INTERIM METHODS."
- 10 Page 5, line 14, strike "AUTHORIZED" and substitute "CERTIFIED".
- 11 Page 5, line 19, strike "OF" and substitute "WHERE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF  
12 A PORTION OF A NETWORK CHANGES FROM ONE PARTY TO ANOTHER."
- 13 Page 5, strike lines 20 and 21.
- 14 Page 6, line 8, after "CALLS" insert "BY THE PSAP".
- 15 Page 6, line 14, strike "BOARD OF COUNTY" and substitute "ORGANIZATION  
16 RESPONSIBLE FOR ESTABLISHING, COLLECTING, AND DISBURSING THE  
17 EMERGENCY TELEPHONE CHARGE IN A SPECIFIC GEOGRAPHIC AREA  
18 PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 29-11-102, 29-11-103, and 29-11-104."
- 19 Page 6, strike lines 15 through 22.
- 20 Page 7, strike lines 4 through 14.
- 21 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.
- 22 Page 7, line 16, strike "CALL." and substitute "CALL THROUGH THE PUBLIC  
23 SWITCHED NETWORK."
- 24 Page 7, line 20, strike "END-USE".
- 25 Page 7, strike lines 25 and 26 and substitute "PBX, AND HYBRID-KEY  
26 TELEPHONE SYSTEMS; AND".
- 27 Page 8, strike lines 26 and 27.
- 28 Page 9, strike lines 1 through 3.
- 29 Renumber succeeding subsections accordingly.

- 1 Page 34, line 4, strike "(24)" and substitute "(23)".
- 2 Page 34, line 11, strike "(24)" and substitute "(23)".
- 3 Page 36, line 4, strike "(24)" and substitute "(23)".

\*\* \*\* \*\* \*\* \*\*